
1148 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

of trustees of said relief association, be placed to the credit
of the general fund of said association. The balance of said
levy, as well as all subsequent levies, shall be credited to
the special fund of said association, and shall not be with-
drawn from said fund or transferred to any other fund except
for the purposes of this act. The board of trustees may, in
its discretion, pay premiums upon the bond of the treasurer
and secretary from said special fund.

Subd. 2. The tax of $10,000 over and above the per
capita or mill limitations now permitted by law authorized
hereunder is for the purpose of paying pensions and other
benefits to retired firemen.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by a
majority of the governing body of the city of Eveleth and
upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20,1961.

CHAPTER 621—H. F. No. 1170

An act relating to motor vehicles; exempting from taxa-
tion as motor vehicles certain ambulances which are not op-
erated for profit; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section
168,012, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.012,

Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. All motor vehicle fire apparatus and ambu-
lances operated without profit while owned by a farmers'
cooperative association, a body of farmers, a volunteer fire
department or association, or a group of citizens, and used
solely for the extinguishment of fire in the community in
which it is so owned and employed or, in the case of an am-
bulance used only for the benefit of the community in which
it is owned or employed,, shall be exempt from taxation.

Approved April 20,1961.
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